### BANK OF ENGLAND

An ACCOUNT pursuant to the Acts 7 & 8 Vict. ch. 32, 18 & 19 Geo. 5. ch. 13 and 9 & 10 Geo. 6. ch. 74, for the Week ending on Wednesday, the 10th day of May 1961.

#### ISSUE DEPARTMENT

		•		E LETA TATION .			
Notes issued: In Circulation In Banking Department	•••		£ 347,065 013,834	Government Debt Other Government Securities Other Securities Coin other than Gold Coin	•••	•••	£ 11,015,100 2,312,229,832 743,472 1,011,596
				Amount of Fiduciary Issue Gold Coin and Bullion		•••	£2,325,000,000 360,899
		£2,325,	360,899				£2,325,360,899

Dated the 11th day of May 1961.

J. Q. Hollom, Deputy Chief Cashier.

Banking Department									
Rest 3,2  Public Deposits (including Exchequer, Savings Banks, Commissioners of National Debt, and Dividend Accounts) 10,1	E 553,000 Covernment Securities 393,190,100 Cother Securities 78,773.8 Notes 43,013,5 Coin 758,0150,216 734,779	824 834							
£515,7	736,474	<del>174</del>							

Dated the 11th day of May 1961.

J. Q. Hollom, Deputy Chief Cashier.

### PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AND CLEAN AIR ACT

### BOROUGH OF HEYWOOD

Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Heywood intend after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

W. R. Parker, Town Clerk.

Municipal Buildings, Heywood. 12th May 1961. (024)

# BOROUGH OF FAVERSHAM Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Faversham intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.—Dated 9th May 1961.

(460)F. G. Bishop, Town Clerk.

## CITY OF SHEFFIELD Confirmation of Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Sheffield City Council intend, after the expiry of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this Notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of Byelaws made by the Council for the regulation of offensive trades, businesses or require the state of the form manufactures and the trade or business of fish-frying in the City of Sheffield.

John Heys, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Sheffield 1. 12th May 1961. (448)

(447)

# BOROUGH OF TOTNES Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Totnes intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.—Dated 12th May 1961.

J. A. Green, Town Clerk.

### BOROUGH OF STALYBRIDGE

The Stalybridge (Ridge Hill and Stamford Street) Smoke Control Order, 1961

1. Notice is hereby given that the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Stalybridge in men and Burgesses of the Borough of Stalybridge in the county of Chester in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 10th day of May 1961, made an Order entitled The Stalybridge (Ridge Hill and Stamford Street) Smoke Control Order, 1961, declaring the area described in the schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation. for confirmation.

2. Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order and by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels

include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

3. If confirmed the Order will not come into operation before the 1st day of July 1962 or before a later date determined by the Minister of Housing and Local Government.

and Local Government.

4. Copies of the Order and of the Map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Town Clerk's Office, 18 Stamford Street, Stalybridge, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 19th day of May 1961.

5. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to The Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

confirmation of the Order.

# SCHEDULE

An area of land within the Borough of Stalybridge bounded by the borough boundary with Ashton-under-Lyne from Clarence Street through Stamford Park to where it joins Arlies Lane, down the centre of Arlies Lane to its junction with Ridge Hill Lane, down the centre of Ridge Hill Lane to its junction with Stamford Street, along the centre of Stamford Street to Thompson Cross, across the junction of Rassbottom Street with Stamford Street to the railway lines and then along the railway lines to Clarence Street.

Dated the 10th day of May 1961.

P. W. Musther, Town Clerk.

18 Stamford Street, Stalybridge.

(463)